

APHC010132012026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3603]

TUESDAY, THE 28th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 198/2026

Between:

1.FAISAL EDUACTIONAL SOCIETY, TADEPALLIGUDEM
REP. BY ITS SECRETARY, MD.ABDUL VAHEED,
S/O.MAZEED, R/O.TADEPALLIGUDEM, WEST
GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT

AND

1.MOHAMMAD ABDUL JABBAR, S/O.BASHA AGE 67
YEARS, R/O.D.NO.4-28-5, SUBBARAYUDUPETA
TADEPALLIGUDEM, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

2.MOHAMMAD ABDULLAH BASHA, S/O.ABDUL JABBAR
AGE 36 YEARS, R/O.D.NO.4-28-5, SUBBARAYUDUPETA
TADEPALLIGUDEM, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT

3.MOHAMMAD ABDUL LATHEEF, S/O.ABDUL JABBAR
AGE 37 YEARS, R/O.D.NO.4-28-5, SUBBARAYUDUPETA
TADEPALLIGUDEM, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Appeal Under Section_____against ordersbegs to present
this Memorandum of Civil Miscellaneous Appeal against the

Order dated 08-05-2025 passed in I.A.NO.202/2025 IN S.OP.NO.821/2019 on the file of XI Additional District Judge, Tadepalligudem3512063

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay 191 days in filing the appeal against IA.No.202 of 2025 in S.OP.No.821 of 2019 Dt; 8-05-2025, and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant injunction restraining the respondents not to alienate / create any third party interest from the suit schedule property in S.OP.No.821 of 2019 on the file of Court of the XI Additional District Judge, Tadepalligudem, pending disposal of the above CRP, in the interest of Justice, and pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.P N MURTHY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.THUMMAPALA SHARADA

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 198/2026

Judgment: *(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice D.Ramesh)*

1. The learned counsel for the appellant(s) seeking permission of this Court to withdraw the appeal.
2. Permission as sought for is accorded.
3. Accordingly, the civil miscellaneous appeal is dismissed as withdrawn. No costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending shall stand closed.

JUSTICE D.RAMESH

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

Date: 28.07.2026
klk

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

179

CM.A.No.198 of 2026

Dated: 28.07.2026

klk